

Committee: Senate Agriculture and Natural Resources Tuesday, January 21, 2020 10:00 AM

Roll Call

Present: Sen. Blare, Sen. Ewing, Sen. Foster, Sen. Heinert, Sen. Klumb, Sen. Ernie Otten, Sen. Soholt, Sen. Youngberg, and Sen. Cammack

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

**The meeting was called to order by Senator Cammack**

Kim Vanneman, Department of Agriculture Secretary, gave an overview of the department and told of her 3 priorities.

1. Next Generations
2. Consumer Connections
3. Industry Collaborations

Taya Runyan, Department of Agriculture, also spoke.

Bill Smith, Division of Forestry, answered a question of the committee.

**SB 22 : revise certain provisions regarding pesticide registration, pesticide application, and enforcement of pesticide laws.**

Presented by: Taya Runyan, Department of Agriculture (Handout(s) #1)

Proponents: Lorin Pankratz, South Dakota Soybean Association  
Paul Soulek, self, Spearfish  
Tregg Cronin, self, Gettysburg  
Mark Winegar, Sierra Club  
Andrea Goebel, self, Gettysburg  
Mike Hofer, self, Doland

**MOTION: AMEND SB 22**

22E

On page 10, line 6, of the Introduced bill, after the end of the last paragraph delete "Prosecution of violations.

Each state's attorney to whom any violation of this chapter is reported shall cause appropriate proceedings to be instituted and prosecuted without delay."

Moved by: Klumb

Second by: Blare

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

**MOTION: AMEND SB 22**

22D

On page 3, lines 3 through 5, of the Introduced bill, after ")" insert ""Agricultural pesticide," any pesticide used to eliminate or control pests that can damage agricultural crops or livestock or reduce farm productivity;

(2) "

On page 3, line 4, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)"

On page 3, line 9, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)"

On page 3, line 12, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"

On page 3, line 14, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"

On page 3, line 16, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)"

On page 3, line 18, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"

On page 3, line 20, delete "(8)" and insert "(9)"

On page 3, line 28, delete "(9)" and insert "(10)"

On page 3, line 30, delete "(10)" and insert "(11)"

On page 4, line 3, delete "(11)" and insert "(12)"

On page 4, line 5, delete "(12)" and insert "(13)"

On page 4, line 7, delete "(13)" and insert "(14)"

On page 4, line 15, delete "(14)" and insert "(15)"

On page 4, line 18, after ";" delete "(15) "

On page 4, line 22, remove the overstrikes from "(16) "

On page 4, line 23, after "distributes" insert "agricultural pesticides, "

On page 4, line 23, after "pesticides" insert the comma

On page 4, line 25, remove the overstrikes from "(17)"

On page 4, line 25, after "17" delete "(16)"

On page 4, line 27, remove the overstrikes from "(18)"

On page 4, line 27, after "18" delete "(17)"

On page 4, line 32, remove the overstrikes from "(19)"

On page 4, line 32, after "19" delete "(18)"

On page 5, line 1, remove the overstrikes from "(20)"

On page 5, line 1, after "20" delete "(19)"

On page 5, line 7, remove the overstrikes from "(21)"

On page 5, line 7, after "21" delete "(20)"

On page 5, line 21, delete "(21)" and insert "(22)"

On page 5, line 23, delete "(22)" and insert "(23)"

On page 5, line 25, delete "(23)" and insert "(24)"

On page 5, line 27, delete "(24)" and insert "(25)"

On page 5, line 28, delete "(25)" and insert "(26)"

On page 5, line 33, delete "(26)" and insert "(27)"

On page 6, line 1, delete "(27)" and insert "(28)"

Moved by: Ernie Otten

Second by: Ewing

Action: Withdrawn

**MOTION: AMEND SB 22**

22A

On page 3, line 6, of the Introduced bill, delete "of " and insert "or "

On page 5, line 35, after "pesticide;" insert " and"

On page 8, line 25, delete "thereunder" and insert "under this chapter"

Moved by: Youngberg

Second by: Klumb

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

**MOTION: AMEND SB 22**

22C

On page 2, line 10, of the Introduced bill, delete "fifteen " and insert "thirty "

On page 9, line 31, delete "fifteen " and insert "thirty "

Moved by: Heinert

